

No. 15-648

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

V.L.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS REPRESENTATIVE  
OF MINOR CHILDREN,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Alabama Supreme Court**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

SHANNON MINTER  
CATHERINE SAKIMURA  
EMILY HAAN  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street,  
Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257  
sminter@nclrights.org

PAUL M. SMITH  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TRACI OWEN VELLA  
VELLA & KING  
3000 Crescent Ave.  
Birmingham, AL 35209  
(205) 868-1555  
tvella@vellaking.com

HEATHER FANN  
BOYD, FERNAMBUCQ, DUNN  
& FANN, P.C.  
3500 Blue Lake Drive,  
Suite 220  
Birmingham, AL 35243  
(205) 930-9000  
hfann@bfattorneys.net

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. This Case Warrants This Court’s  
Review. .... 1

II. The Decision Below Violated The Full  
Faith And Credit Clause. .... 8

III. E.L.’s Argument Based On The  
Parties’ Residency Is Irrelevant And  
Incorrect. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Adoption of B.L.V.B. &amp; E.L.V.B.</i> , 628 A.2d 1271 (Vt. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Adoption of D.P.P.</i> , 158 So. 3d 633 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), <i>review denied sub nom. C.P. v. G.P.</i> , 148 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2014) .....	4
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014).....	4
<i>In re Adoption Petition of Rebecca M.</i> , 178 P.3d 839 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008).....	4
<i>In re Adoption of R.B.F. &amp; R.C.F.</i> , 803 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 2002) .....	5, 7
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.M.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	4
<i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	10
<i>Goodson v. Castellanos</i> , 214 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. App. 2007) .....	4
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995) .....	4-5, 8
<i>Mariga v. Flint</i> , 822 N.E.2d 620 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	4
<i>In re M.M.D. &amp; B.H.M.</i> , 662 A.2d 837 (D.C. 1995).....	4
<i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> , 647 N.W.2d 56 (Neb. 2002).....	6, 7

<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008) .....	4
<i>Schott v. Schott</i> , 744 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 2008).....	4
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Turner v. Flournoy</i> , 594 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2
<i>Usitalo v. Landon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 359 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) .....	4
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Inc. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	11

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>Recognizing Partners But Not Parents / Recognizing Parents But Not Partners: Gay and Lesbian Family Law in Europe and the United States</i> , 17 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts. 711 (2000).....	3
